
 
 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
will be held in Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham RG40 1BN on WEDNESDAY 23 JUNE 2021 
AT 7.00 PM 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 15 June 2021 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Note: Although non-Committee Members and members of 
the public are entitled to attend the meeting in person, 
space is very limited due to the ongoing Coronavirus 
pandemic. You can however participate in this meeting 
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution. If you wish to 
participate either in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams 
please contact Democratic Services. The meeting can also 
be watched live using the following link:  
https://youtu.be/68YorNmMlJo  

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/68YorNmMlJo


 
 

 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 
 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas. 

 Reduce our waste, improve biodiversity and increase recycling. 

 Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Right Homes, Right Places 

 Offer quality, affordable, sustainable homes fit for the future.  

 Build our fair share of housing with the right infrastructure to support and enable our borough to 
grow.  

 Protect our unique places and preserve our natural environment.  

 Help with your housing needs and support people to live independently in their own homes.  

Keeping the Borough Moving 

 Maintain and improve our roads, footpaths and cycleways.  

 Tackle traffic congestion, minimise delays and disruptions.  

 Enable safe and sustainable travel around the borough with good transport infrastructure. 

 Promote healthy alternative travel options and support our partners to offer affordable, accessible 
public transport with good network links.  

Changing the Way We Work for You 

 Be relentlessly customer focussed. 

 Work with our partners to provide efficient, effective, joined up services which are focussed around 
you.  

 Communicate better with you, owning issues, updating on progress and responding appropriately 
as well as promoting what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Chris Bowring Parry Batth Rachel Burgess 
Peter Dennis Lindsay Ferris Michael Firmager 
Paul Fishwick Sarah Kerr Abdul Loyes 
Barrie Patman (Chairman) Jackie Rance Ian Shenton 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Bill Soane Shahid Younis (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 
2021. 

5 - 8 

    
3.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
4.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
5.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
6.   None Specific DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

To receive and consider a report containing the details 
of the draft Statement of Gambling Principles. 

9 - 54 

    
7.   None Specific HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

LICENCE FEES CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
REPORT 
To receive and consider a report giving details in 

55 - 74 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 
 

relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire License 
Fees. 

    
8.   None Specific FORWARD PLAN 

To consider the Committee’s Forward Plan report. 
75 - 76 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent.  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 9 MARCH 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.25 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Chris Bowring (Chairman), Abdul Loyes (Vice-Chairman), Parry Batth, 
Rachel Burgess, Lindsay Ferris, Michael Firmager, Emma Hobbs, Sarah Kerr, 
Barrie Patman, Malcolm Richards and Bill Soane  
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Sean Murphy, Public Protection Partnership Manager 
Julia O'Brien, Principal Officer Compliance and Enforcement 
 
19. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Paul Fishwick and Rachelle 
Shepherd-DuBey. 
 
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 November 2020 were confirmed 
as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.  
 
21. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
22. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
23. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
24. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE FEE CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
Julia O’Brien, Principal Officer Compliance and Enforcement presented the report.  She 
stated that the report contained the consultation responses on the fees which were 
considered at the November meeting.  Three objections to the fee increase were received 
during the consultation period and were as listed in the report, two from individual 
representations and one from the Taxis Association (although it was uncertain how many 
people were represented by the association). 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillor Burgess expressed dissatisfaction that the consultation on the fees had 
occurred after the fees had been set and approved by Executive and Council, she 
believed the consultation should have taken place prior to the Budget setting process;  

 Sean Murphy, Public Protection Partnership (PPP) Manager stated that although the 
fees had been set, the Committee had the option to review the fees and to provide 
subsidy retrospectively;  

 Councillor Burgess requested that the timeliness of such consultations be taken into 
account in the future; 

 Councillor Burgess stated that the taxi trade had been struggling as a result of the 
current pandemic and proposed that their fees should not be increased this year, and 
should be subsidised; 

5

Agenda Item 2.



 

 Councillor Kerr agreed with the points raised by Councillor Burgess and seconded her 
proposal; she belied that this was not the right time to increase the fees;  

 The Chairman pointed out that the Council had been helping various businesses which 
were struggling during the pandemic and suggested that there may be a better 
mechanism to help the trade; 

 Sean Murphy clarified that any decisions on the fees at a this stage would consist of a 
subsidy; 

 Councillor Ferris agreed with the points made by Councillors Burgess and Kerr, and he 
stated that the trade had lost around 80% of its usual business during this period, and 
many drivers did not qualify for the furlough scheme.  He believed that there was a risk 
that drivers may not carry on operating in the Borough if there was an increase in fees, 
and this could have an adverse impact on the Council’s finances; 

 In response to a question Julia O’Brien stated that the reduction in the number of 
drivers were as follows: 

 Hackney Carriage - 86 before the pandemic now 68 

 Private Hire - 149 before the pandemic now 126 

 Operators - 40 before the pandemic now 36    

 Sean Murphy stated that the Council was aware of the importance to the trade and the 
need to support it through this difficult time.  He pointed out that the fees were set on a 
cost recovery basis.  He agreed to review the consultation cycle to make sure it fit in 
with the Budget setting process in the future; 

 Councillor Patman stated that there had been a limited number of responses to the 
consultation, he was concerned that there were other sectors that had also been 
struggling as a result of the pandemic and that the Council had been suffering with 
loss of income too; 

 The Chairman pointed out that there were other businesses which had had their 
licence fees increased too and it was important to take that into account; 

 Councillor Burgess stated that although the increase was only the inflation rate, 
because last year there had been a subsidy, this would feel like a significant increase 
for the trade; 

 Councillor Ferris stated that it was possible that the third letter of objections 
represented a large number of drivers, as they tended to elect a spokesperson for the 
trade.  He also stated that although the Council had distributed a significant number of 
grants to help businesses, a lot of self-employed people had not qualified for help, and 
he believed that this could be the case for many drivers.  He agreed that there may be 
a need to widen the proposal of subsidy to other sectors which were also badly 
affected by the pandemic;   

 Councillor Hobbs stated that she was sympathetic to the struggles faced by taxi 
drivers, however she wished to know how much support they had already received 
from the Council; 

 Sean Murphy agreed to investigate and find out what grants had already been given 
out to the trade and other businesses and report back to the Committee; 

 In response to a question, Sean Murphy stated that the Committee could postpone a 
decision to the next meeting, any decision to implement subsidies could be applied 
retrospectively; 

 Sean Murphy stated that the full effect of the pandemic on the taxi trade would not be 
known for a few months yet; 

 In response to a question Julia O’Brien stated that the reduction in the number of 
drivers were as a result of some licences having expired and not been renewed and 
other licences which had been returned.  When a licence was returned, the driver 

6



 

received a refund; other licences could have been suspended for the time being 
(suspended licences were not included in the figures previously mentioned). 

 
Councillor Burgess proposed that taxi and private hire fees for next year are retained at 
the level charged for the drivers for the current year, including the subsidy provided for this 
year with no inflationary increase applied.  She was seconded by Councillor Kerr. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillor Burgess’ proposal was defeated.   
 
The Chairman proposed bringing back a report with details of the help that was given to all 
licensable businesses in the Borough.  He was seconded by Councillor Hobbs. 
 
Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting would be on 23 June 2021.  
Councillor Kerr expressed concern that if this decision was postponed to June, this would 
fall into the next financial and it could potentially be too late for the taxi trade.  
 
Julia O’Brien stated that the service was offering phased payment of licences, and this 
could be offered to the taxi trade too. 
 
Councillor Ferris recognised the issues raised about considering the impact of the current 
situation on other areas, however he was concerned about the negative impact of 
postponing a decision until the next meeting.  Councillor Hobbs felt anxious about the 
potential perception that the Council may be favouring the taxi trade for subsidies, she was 
of the opinion that this issue should be considered conjointly with other affected licences.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Chairman’s proposal was carried. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The Committee will receive a report containing details of the grants which were given 

by the Council to help out licensable businesses during the pandemic period; 
 

2) The Committee postponed a decision in relation to possible subsidies to licence fees 
to its next meeting in June.  

 
25. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE DIMENSIONS BRIEFING PAPER  
Sean Murphy presented the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Dimensions Briefing Paper.   
 
Sean Murphy stated that the hackney carriage trade had asked for a review of the height 
condition in relation to wheelchair accessibility.  The report outlined details of the findings 
of the review and the recommendation was to maintain the existing condition. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillor Soane stated that the trade wanted some clarity as to which vehicles were 
suitable as hackney carriages in order to make informed decisions when deciding to 
buy a vehicle.  A Task and Finish Group had already considered the issue he believed 
that the current conditions should be maintained; 

 Councillor Burgess asked if there was a wide variety of vehicles available with 54 
inches height from floor to ceiling; she also asked if  54 inches, which had been 
proposed by a disabled persons transport advisory committee a long time ago, was 
still the current recommendation, she believed this had now changed to 58 inches; 

7



 

 Councillor Burgess proposed to extend the period to comply with the current 
conditions by one year; 

 Sean Murphy stated that the report contained examples of cars that were compliant 
with the current conditions.  He also stated that the current conditions would be 
considered later in the year and the issue of 58 inches could be reviewed then. 

 
Councillor Kerr seconded Councillor Burgess’ proposal to extend the period of 5 years to 6 
years to comply with the conditions. 
 
Councillor Loyes was interested to know if there were electrical vehicles that were suitable 
and compliant with the conditions.  Sean Murphy stated that the report mentioned one 
model of electric vehicle which was suitable, this was the Nissan model; the range of 
electric vehicles was limited at the moment.   
 
Members debated Councillor Burgess’ proposal to extend the period of time to comply with 
the wheelchair height condition, and upon being put to the vote the proposal was defeated.  
Councillor Hobbs wished it to be recorded that she abstained from the vote. 
 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted in favour of the recommendations contained in 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee decides to maintain the existing condition for entry and 
internal space requirements for wheelchair accessible vehicles as agreed at the meeting of 
this Committee on 4 September 2018. 
 
26. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee considered its Forward Plan as per the report in the agenda pack. 
 
A review of the grants given by the Council as a result of the pandemic to licensable 
businesses was added to the June meeting. 
 
Sean Murphy stated that an offer of a Taxis Liaison meeting would be made to the trade, 
to consider issues such as a recovery plan. 
 

8



 

 

TITLE Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Licensing and Appeals Committee 23 June 2021 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
LEAD OFFICER Sean Murphy, Public Protection Manager 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
This Statement of Principles has to be published in accordance with s349 of Gambling Act 
2005 and is required to set out the principles that the licensing authority proposes to apply 
when exercising its functions under the Act. The licensing authority must publish its 
Statement of Principles at least every three years. 
 
The Council is required to undergo a period of consultation on the draft Statement of 
Principles to establish local issues of concern and to address those concerns as far as 
appropriate within the statement. 
 
The report will therefore ensure that the views of the local community are considered in the 
preparation of this document. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. That the draft revised Statement of Gambling Principles prepared under Section 349 
of the Gambling Act 2005 as appended to this report be approved for consultation. 

2. That the Public Protection Manager is authorised to proceed with formal consultation 
for the twelve week period between the 07 July 2021 and 29 September 2021.  

3. That the parties as set out in paragraph 9 of the report and any identified at the 
meeting be consulted. 

4. That any comments on the revised Statement be brought to the 20 October 2021 
Licensing and Appeals Committee meeting for discussion prior to the report being 
formally presented for adoption at the 18 November 2021 Council meeting. 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions 
under the Act. The Statement lasts for a maximum of three years and can be reviewed and 
revised by the authority at any time.  
 
The present Statement was published on 31 January 2019 and therefore must undergo a 
review and be republished on or before 31 January 2022. The Council is required to 
undertake a consultation exercise in respect of any revisions to the policy. 
 
Once published, the revised Statement shall be valid between 31 January 2022 and 31 
January 2025.  
 

9

Agenda Item 6.



 

 

This report seeks comments from the Licensing and Appeals Committee on the revised 
draft Statement prior to consultation and also confirmation of the organisations to be 
consulted and the timescales to be applied to the consultation. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. The Gambling Act 2005 (hereafter referred to as the Act) removed from the 

Magistrates’ Court all responsibility for granting gaming and betting permissions. 
It introduced the Gambling Commission, which, with alongside licensing 
authorities, assumed a shared responsibility for all matters previously regulated by 
Magistrates. 
 

2. Licensing Authorities have powers to licence gambling premises within their area, 
as well as undertaking functions in relation to lower stake gambling machines and 
clubs. The Act also provides for a system of Temporary Use Notices which 
authorise premises that are not licensed generally for gambling purposes to be 
used for certain types of gambling for strictly limited periods. 
 

3. Licensing Authorities licence gambling premises and issue a range of permits to 
authorise other gambling facilities in their area. In exercising their functions 
generally under the Act, Licensing Authorities must have regards to the guidance 
issued by the Commission with respect to their licensees, inc
[...]
ls Committee at the 20 October 2021 meeting. Members will be asked 
to identify any changes that they would like to make to the policy arising from the 
consultation. They will then recommend a policy to full Council for approval. 

 
Analysis of Issues 
 
11. There has been very little change when compared to the previous iteration of this 

policy.  A section on small society lotteries has been added and the policy has 
been amended to make it compliant with the current legislation and regulations as 
well as making it consistent with the very recent updates to the guidance to 
licensing authorities published by the Gambling Commission.  
 

12. The opportunity has also been taken to provide some additional information in 
order to assist anyone reading the policies to understand the various sections. The 
general aim of the review was to ensure that the policy is both up-to-date and 
informative. 
 

Proposals 
13. That the Licensing and Appeals Committee approves the draft revised Statement 

at Appendix A for consultation. 
 
Conclusion 
14. There is a mandatory duty on the Council to consult on and publish a revised 

statement and the substantive policy objectives being proposed are considered to 
be in the best interests of the Community, the Council and the trade. A public 
consultation will be undertaken to inform the process. 

 
Other options considered  
To run the consultation period for six weeks. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces severe funding pressures, particularly in the face of the COVID-19 
crisis.  It is therefore imperative that Council resources are focused on the 
vulnerable and on its highest priorities. 
 

11



 

 

 How much will it 
Cost/ (Save) 

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

N/a N/a N/a 

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

N/a N/a N/a 

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

N/a N/a N/a 

 

Other financial in
[...]
................................................... 5 

1.6  Interested Parties ................................................................................ 7 

1.7  Information Exchange ......................................................................... 8 

1.8  Enforcement ....................................................................................... 8 

1.9    Local Risk Assessments .................................................................. 9 

2.1  General Principles ............................................................................ 10 

2.3  Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way ................... 13 

2.4  Protecting children and other vulnerable people from gambling ....... 13 

2.5  Licence Conditions ........................................................................... 14 

2.6  Licensed Family Entertainment Centres ........................................... 15 

2.7  Casinos ............................................................................................. 16 

2.8  Bingo Premises ................................................................................. 16 

2.9  Betting Premises ............................................................................... 17 

2.10   Adult Gaming Centres ...................................................................... 18 

2.11 Tracks ................................................................................................. 19 

2.12   Travelling Fairs ................................................................................. 21 

2.13   Provisional Statements ..................................................................... 22 

2.14   Licence Reviews ............................................................................... 22 

3.1   Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits .. 24 

3.2   Alcohol Licensed Premises Notifications and Gaming Machine Permits
 ...................................
[...]
tation 
exercise 

Julia O’ Brien  

75

A
genda Item

 8.



 
 

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead Member 

02 March  2022 

9.   No items to date    

June  2022 

10.   No items to date    

 
 
 

76


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6. Draft Statement of Gambling Principles
	Statement of Gambling Principles

	7. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees Consultation Responses Report
	Appendix 1 Fee Consultation Report
	Fee Consultation Report -Existing and proposed fees Appendix A
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Consultation Appendix B
	Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) policy - Phase 2 updated Jan 2021

	8. Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23 JUNE 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 7.52 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Chris Bowring, Parry Batth, Rachel Burgess, Peter Dennis, Lindsay Ferris, 
Michael Firmager, Paul Fishwick, Sarah Kerr, Barrie Patman (Chairman), Jackie Rance, 
Ian Shenton, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Bill Soane and Shahid Younis (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Committee Members in Attendance 
Councillor: Abdul Loyes 
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Moira Fraser, Policy and Governance Officer 
Julia O'Brien, Principle Officer Compliance and Enforcement 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 March 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES  
The Draft Statement of Gambling Principles report was presented by David Lucas, Legal 
Consultant. 
 
David Lucas made the following points: 
 

 Appendix A which contained the list of consultees was missing from the report, this 
would be rectified and inserted in the report; 

 Section 1.6 – Interested Parties, was updated, in particular in relation to business 
interests; 

 In relation to 1.9 Local risk assessments, it was recommended that local area profiles 
are not included as it was not a statutory requirement and it was onerous to keep it up 
to date; 

 Additional information was added to 2.5 Licensing conditions, in particular in relation to 
door supervisors at gambling premises;  

 A description of gambling facilities available for each type of premises was included in 
the policy; 

 It was suggested that the reference of no casino resolution be taken out.  There was 
no possibility of having a casino in the area because the Gambling Act did not allow it.  



 

 
 

There were only a total of 16 casinos areas allowed in the whole of the UK, and those 
casinos areas had already been determined and it did not include Wokingham; 

 A section on small society lotteries was included as a new one; 

 The scheme of delegation was extended and updated. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillor Kerr asked how the consultation was going to be promoted.  She also 
asked for confirmation of who would be consulted, she was concerned that there was 
no mention of members of the public and elected Members in the consultee’s list; 

 Councillor Kerr stated that the policy was difficult to find on the website, and asked that 
this be made more easily accessible for the public; 

 Councillor Kerr was of the opinion that the Scheme of Delegations was not very clear 
and that the previous version was better laid out; 

 Councillor Kerr expressed concern in relation to the change in Section 1.6 Interested 
parties.  She stated that elected Members sometimes acted as representatives to 
interested parties and it was unhelpful that the draft stated that evidence of identity 
was going to be requested (differing from the current policy which explicitly allowed 
democratically elected councillors to make representations without evidence of being 
asked); 

 Councillor Kerr expressed concern in relation to 1.7 Information exchange in that it 
omitted information about people’s details being made public; 

 David Lucas stated that the Act provided a list of statutory consultees, as listed in the 
report.  However, this could be extended by the local authority; 

 Moira Fraser, Policy and Governance Officer stated that she would investigate a way 
to make the policy more accessible on the website.  In relation to the consultation, she 
stated that this was going to be advertised on the newspaper and the listed consultees 
would be contacted in writing.  There would be a link to the consultation on the PPP 
and Wokingham’s website. She agreed to extend the consultation as directed by the 
Committee; 

 David Lucas agreed to amend appendix C to make it more user friendly; 

 In relation to 1.6 Interested parties, David Lucas stated that the wording meant that it 
was at the discretion of the local authority to ask for evidence or not, it was not 
mandatory.  However, he agreed to amend it at the Committee’s request; 

 In relation to 1.7 Information exchange, David Lucas agreed to include wording to 
make it clearer about contact details being made public; 

 Councillor Burgess asked if any risks had been identified in the last three years, and 
she referenced the three core gambling aims; 

 David Lucas stated that the gambling aims had not changed and remained the 
foundation for the drafting of the policy; 

 David Lucas stated that the draft policy had been drawn up with the intention of 
promoting the core aims, within the constraints of the legislation; 

 Councillor Fishwick was interested to know what the impact of casinos closure and the 
lack of a casino resolution was in the policy; 

 David Lucas stated that all the designated areas had undergone a complex convoluted 
bidding process to acquire the casino licence.  He stated that a no casino resolution 
could be taken at any point in the future, however he believed that there was no need 
to include it in the policy now; 

 For clarification, David Lucas stated that not all 16 areas had operational casinos; 

 Councillor Patman stated that historically, there had never been any attempt to have a 
casino in this area, mainly due to its proximity to Reading; 



 

 
 

 Councillor Firmager stated that the policy could be reviewed at any point in time if 
necessary.  He was interested to know what was the mechanism for review; 

 David Lucas stated that a review process would be exactly the same as the one being 
undertaken now, it would start with a submission to Licensing and Appeals Committee, 
a consultation and final approval by Council; 

 Councillor Ferris asked what would happen if residents were not happy with the 
number of bookmakers in a particular area; 

 David Lucas stated that the local authority had to operate withing the constrains of the 
Act.  Any objections to new premises of variations had to be based on the three 
objectives, so it was difficult to limit the number of bookmakers based on the Gambling 
Act.  The number of bookmakers on the high street had started to decline as a result of 
changes introduced a couple of years ago; 

 Councillor Younis stated that the consultation process should be improved, both in 
relation to the communication of it and the list of consultees; 

 Moira Fraser stated that the consultation would run for 12 weeks and that every effort 
would be made to publicise the consultation. 

 
Councillor Kerr proposed to amend the wording of recommendation number three to read: 
 
3. That the parties as set out in paragraph 9 and appendix A of the report, as well as 
elected Members and the wider public be consulted. 
 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Fishwick and upon being put to the vote was 
supported by the Committee. 
 
The Chairman asked that the amendments discussed during the meeting be included in 
the revised draft. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The amendments proposed by Members during discussions be included in the revised 

draft; 
 

2) The draft revised Statement of Gambling Principles prepared under Section 349 of the 
Gambling Act 2005 as appended to the report be approved for consultation; 
 

3) The Public Protection Manager is authorised to proceed with formal consultation for 
the 12 week period between 7 July 2021 and 29 September 2021; 

 
4) The parties as set out in paragraph 9 and Appendix A of the report, as well as elected 

Members and the wider public be consulted; and 
 

5) Any comments on the revised Statement be brought to the 20 October 2021 Licensing 
and Appeals Committee meeting for discussion prior to the report being formally 
presented for adoption at the 18 November 2021 Council meeting. 

 
7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE FEES CONSULTATION 

RESPONSES REPORT  
Moira Fraser, Policy and Governance Officer presented the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licence Fees Consultation Responses report. 
 



 

 
 

Moira Fraser stated that the report was in response to a request at the last meeting to find 
out what support had already been given to the taxi trade in relation to the pandemic.  The 
Committee had requested this information in order to make an informed decision in 
respect to any further subsidies. 
 
Councillor Burgess stated that it was now known that 98 taxi drivers had received a Covid 
related grant.  This represented less than a third of total number of taxi drivers.  She 
continued to support the view that there should be no increase in fees this year due to the 
difficulties that had been faced during the period.  She pointed out that this subsidy would 
not be material to the Council’s budget but it would certainly be material to taxi drivers. 
 
Councillor Burgess proposed that fees for private hire vehicles and hackney carriage 
vehicles be held at 2021 levels.  She was seconded by Councillor Kerr. 
 
Councillor Kerr expressed concern that the report lacked the detail requested by the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Ferris stated that taxi drivers had seen a significant reduction in their income, 
and not all taxi drivers had received a grant.  He felt it was inappropriate to increase the 
fees at this time. 
 
Councillor Kerr proposed to refund the fees to those that had already paid them. 
 
Councillor Bowring was interested to know the cost of this proposal.  Julia O’Brien, 
Principal Officer Compliance and Enforcement state that the figure would be around £9k. 
 
Upon being put the vote Members voted in favour of Councillor Burgess’ proposal. 
 
RESOLVED That: The fees for private hire vehicles and hackney carriage vehicles will be 
held at 2021 levels and any fees already paid will be refunded. 
 
8. FORWARD PLAN  
The Forward Plan for the Committee was considered and Members were invited to 
comment. 
 
Members asked to be kept informed on the plans for the exit process from the PPP. 
 
Councillor Bowring stated that the Committee was autonomous from the PPP and that it 
agreed its own policies independently from the other local authorities. 
 


